Rubber Seal
Series V100
3 Port Solenoid Valve
Power consumption 0.1 W (with power saving circuit)Power consumption 0.1 W (with power saving circuit)Power consumption 0.1 W (with power saving circuit)
Coil temperature rises: 1°C (with power saving circuit)
Sonic conductance    C: 0.037 (Standard)/C: 0.076 (Large flow capacity)
Variations
Series

Coil assembly
Manual override
How to Order Connector Assembly
For DC:
For 200 VAC:
For other voltages of AC:
Lead wire length
Nil
  6
10
15
20
25
30
50
300 mm
600 mm
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
5000 mm
For 100 VAC:
Without lead wire:
(with connector and
2 sockets)
1519
3 Port Solenoid Valve  Series V100
VV061
V100
S070
VQD
VKF
VK
VT
VS
P1507-P1568-E.qxd  08.9.2 3:56 PM  Page 1519
V1 4 M1 5
1
2
Normally closed
Normally open
Type of actuation
5
6
V
S
R
24 VDC
12 VDC
6 VDC
5 VDC
3 VDC
Rated voltage
For DC
3 port
Sub-plate style,
For manifold type S41
Port size
Nil: Without
sub-plate
(With gasket and screws)
M5: With sub-plate
Manual override
Nil: Non-locking push
B: Locking slotted
Electrical entry
G: 300 mm
lead wire
L: With 300 mm
lead wire
M: With 300 mm

mounted
Coil specification
How to Order
+-
+-
+-
- +
- +
Nil
T
0.35 W
0.1 W (with power saving circuit)
(24 VDC, 12 VDC only)
∗ All the types with power saving circuit are
with light and surge voltage suppressor “Z”.
1
2
3
4
100 VAC
200 VAC
110 VAC [115 VAC]
220 VAC [230 VAC]
For AC (50/60 Hz)
1520
Series V100
P1507-P1568-E.qxd  08.9.2 3:56 PM  Page 1520
V1 4 A M1 5
1
2
Normally closed
Normally open
Type of actuation
3 port
Sub-plate style,
For manifold type S41
Nil
R
U
Without indicator light or surge voltage suppressor
With surge voltage suppressor
With indicator light and surge voltage suppressor
For DC
Port size
Manual override
Nil: Non-locking push
B: Locking slotted
Large flow type
Large flow capacity
Indicator light and surge voltage suppressor
Base
mounted
5
6
V
S
R
24 VDC
12 VDC
6 VDC
5 VDC
3 VDC
Rated voltage
For DC
Nil: Without
sub-plate
(With gasket and screws)
M5: With sub-plate
Electrical entry
G: 300 mm
lead wire
L: With 300 mm
lead wire

VV100 S41 05 M5
Common SUP/Common EXH
Type S41 How to Order
Applicable solenoid valve Note)
V114-����
V114A-����
V124-����
V124A-����
Applicable blanking plate assembly
V100-77-1A
Stations
02
20
2 stations
20 stations
•
•
•
•
•
•
2 port size
M5 M5 x 0.8
Note) V114(A) and V124(A) cannot be mounted to the same manifold.
Port 1
M5 x 0.8
Port 3
M5 x 0.8
Port 2
M5 x 0.8
1
2
2
3
Part No. V100-77-1A
Place the notch mark on a blanking plate to the port 2 side when assembling.
Part No. V100-31-1A
Applicable base
 • Sub-plate
 • Type VV100-S41 manifold base
Applicable base
 • Sub-plate
 • Type VV100-S41 manifold base
Caution
Mounting screw tightening torques M2: 0.12 N•m
Gasket
Gasket
Round head combination screw
Round head combination screw
Blanking plateNotch
mark
1
2
3
1
2
3
1524
Series V100
P1507-P1568-E.qxd  08.9.2 3:56 PM  Page 1524
Type S41 Manifold: Side Ported/VV100-S41-                       -M5
Grommet (G), (H)
L plug connector (L) M plug connector (M)
� Other dimensions are same as the grommet type. � Other dimensions are same as the grommet type.
Station
L1
L2
2 stations
33.5
27.5

Caution
How to Use of Plug Connector Plug Connector Lead Wire Length
How to Order Connector Assembly
For DC:
For 200 VAC:
For other voltages of AC:
Lead wire length
Nil
  6
10
15
20
25
30
50
300 mm
600 mm
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
5000 mm
For 100 VAC:
Lead wireSocket
Crimping area
Core wire
crimping area
Hook
Insulation
0.2 to 0.33 mm2
Max. cover diameter: ø1.7 mm
Core wire
Connector
Lead wire
Socket
Hook
Without lead wire:
(with connector and
2 sockets)
3. Attaching and detaching lead wires with
sockets
� Attaching
Insert the sockets into the square holes of the con-
nector (  ,    indication), and continue to push the
sockets all the way in until they lock by hooking into
the seats in the connector. (When they are pushed in,
their hooks open and they are locked automatically.)
Then confirm that they are locked by pulling lightly on
the lead wires.
� Detaching
To detach a socket from a connector, pull out the
lead wire while pressing the socket's hook with a
stick having a thin tip (about 1 mm). If the socket will
be used again, first spread the hook outward.
1. Attaching and detaching connectors
• To attach a connector, hold the lever and connector unit
between your fingers and insert straight onto the pins of the
solenoid valve so that the lever's pawl is pushed into the
groove and locks.
• To detach a connector, remove the pawl from the groove by
pushing the lever downward with your thumb, and pull the
connector straight out.
2. Crimping of lead wires and sockets
Strip 3.2 to 3.7 mm at the end of the lead wires, insert the
ends of the core wires evenly into the sockets, and then crimp

V114A-1LO
SY100-30-1A-20
How to Order
To order a valve with lead wire length of other
than 300 mm, indicate part numbers of the valve
without connector and the required connector
assembly separately.
<Example> Lead wire length 2000 mm
1526
P1507-P1568-E.qxd  08.9.2 3:56 PM  Page 1526
Varistor
L
Surge Voltage Suppressor
<For DC>
Grommet, L and M Plug Connector
Connector Assembly with Cover
How to Order
SY100 - 68 - A -
Lead wire length (L)
Nil
  6
10
15
20
25
30
50
300 mm
600 mm
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
5000 mm
Connector Assembly with Cover/Dimensions
� Standard type (with polarity)
    With surge voltage suppressor (�S)
Red (+)
Black (–)
Diode to prevent reverse current
    Indicator light and surge voltage suppressor (�Z)
Red (+)
Black (–)
Diode to prevent reverse current
� Non-polar type
    With surge voltage suppressor (�R)
(–) (+)
(+) (–)
Varistor
    Indicator light and surge voltage suppressor (�U)
(–) (+)
(+) (–)
Varistor
Coil
Coil
Coil
Coil
Operating Principle
<Electric waveform in power saving,
in the case of V1  4T>1
2
Applied voltage
Standard
With power
saving circuit
62 ms
24 V
0 V
0.4 W
0.1 W
0 W
� With power saving circuit
<For AC>
Grommet, L and M Plug Connector
With light (�Z)
In the case of varistor surge voltage suppressor, note the
surge voltage to be suppressed at controller side as there will
be a residual voltage according to the protective element and
rated voltage.
Moreover, the residual voltage of the diode is approximately 1 V.
Caution
Electric circuit (with power saving circuit)
1: Starting current,   2: Holding current
2
Red (+)